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Independent Auditors Report
Location:

27 Bremigens Blvd.
To the Management of Paradise, NL

Consumer Protection Fund For Prepaid Funeral Services AlL 4A2

Ph: (709) 745-1200
(709) 579-1005

Opinion Fax: (709) 745-1204

We have audited the financial statements of Consumer Protection Fund For Prepaid Funeral Mailing address:

Services, which comprise the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2019, and the

statements of operations, changes in net assets and cash flows for the year then ended, and Box 447

notes to the financial statements including a summary of significant accounting policies. Mount Pearl, NL
A1N 3C4

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the

financial position of Consumer Protection Fund For Prepaid Funeral Services as at Match 31,

2019, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance

with Canadian accounting standards for not for profit organizations.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards.

Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities

for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Fund in

accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements

in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these

requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate

to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial

Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial

statements in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not for profit organizations,

and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation

of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing these financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Fund’s

ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to a going

concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to

liquidate the Fund or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Fund’s financial reporting

process.
ACCOUNTANTS
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements Roger Coombs & Associates
Professional Corporation

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as aRoger K. Coombs, CPA, CA

whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an
auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but
is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted Location:

auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can
arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they 27 Brernig:ns Blvd

could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of AlL 4A2

these financial statements. Ph (709) 745-1200
(709) 579-1005

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we Fa)C (709) 745-1204

exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We
also: Mailing address:

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements,
M

P.O. Box 447

whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those
OUfl

AIN3C4

risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for

our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is

higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery,

intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of

expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Fund’s internal control.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of

accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of

accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty

exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Fund’s ability

to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are

required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial

statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions

are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However,

future events or conditions may cause the Fund to cease to continue as a going concern.

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements,

including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying

transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant
deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. .

CPA
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Paradise, Newfoundland and Labrador
June 14, 2019



Consumer Protection Fund For Prepaid Funeral Services
Statement of Financial Position
March 31,

2019 2018

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 290,721 $ 301,075

Short term investments 180,000 105,000

Accounts receivable, net of allowances (Note 3) 11,620 18,352

Interest receivable 1,065 837

$ 483,406 $ 425,264

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 3,146 $ 3,147

3,146 3,147

Liabilities for claims arising from prepaid funeral services contracts 33,913 33,914

37,059 37,061

Net assets 446,347 388,203

$ 483,406 $ 425,264

Approved on Behalf of the Fund

w

The accompanying notes are an integral

Coambs Associates
part of these financial statements.
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Consumer Protection Fund For Prepaid Funeral Services
Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended March 31,

2019 2018

Revenue
Assessments $ 58,838 $ 64735

Interest on short term investments 1,947 1575

60,785 66310

Operating expenses
Professional fees 2,611 3290

Interest and bank charges 30 72

2,641 3,362

Excess of revenue over expenditures $ 58,144 $ 62,948

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of these financial statements.
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Consumer Protection Fund For Prepaid Funeral Services
Statement of Changes in Net Assets
For the Year Ended March 31,

2019 2018

Net assets, beginning of year $ 388,203 $ 325255
Net income 58,144 62948

Net assets, end of year $ 446,347 $ 388,203

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of these financial statements.
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Consumer Protection Fund For Prepaid Funeral Services
Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended March 31,

2019 2018

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Excess of revenue overexpenditures $ 58,144 $ 62,948

Changes in non-cash working capital:
Accounts receivable 6,730 (13,965)

Interest receivable (228) (5)

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities - 274

TOTAL CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 64,646 49,252

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
(Redemption) purchase short term investments (75,000) 15,000

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Payment of claims arising from prepaid funeral services contracts - (5,227)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (10,354) 59,025

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 301,075 242,050

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 290,721 $ 301,075

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of these financial statements.

6 Cnomlis & Associates
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Consumer Protection Fund For Prepaid Funeral Services
Notes to the Financial Statements
Forthe Year Ended March 31, 2019

1. Significant Accounting Policies

Nature of business

Consumer Protection Fund For Prepaid Funeral Services (the “Fund”) was established under the Prepaid

Funeral Services Act (the “Act”) for the purposes of paying in whole, or in part, claims arising out of a prepaid

funeral contract against a person who holds or held a license under the Act.

Basis of accounting

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting

principles for not for profit organizations.

Cash and cash equivalents

The Fund’s policy is to present bank balances and term deposits with a maturity period of three months or less

from the date of acquisition under cash and cash equivalents.

Financial instruments

The Fund’s financial instruments recognized on the statement of financial position consist of cash and cash
equivalents, short-term investments, accounts receivable, interest receivable, accounts payable, and liability for

claims arising from prepaid funeral services contracts. The Fund generally recognizes a financial instrument

when it enters into a contract which creates a financial asset or financial liability

Financial instruments are initially measured at cost, which is the fair value at the time of acquisition. In

subsequent periods, financial assets with actively traded markets are reported at fair value, with any unrealized

gains and losses reported in income. All other financial instruments are reported at amortized cost. Financial

assets measured at amortized cost include cash and cash equivalents, short term investments, accounts

receivable and interest receivable. Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost include accounts payable,

and liability for claims arising from prepaid funeral services contracts.

Deferred revenue

Deferred revenue represents revenue related to future operating periods. The revenue will be recognized in

the applicable future period to which it relates.

Revenue recognition

The Fund follows the deferral method of accounting for contributions.

Restricted contributions are recognized as revenue in the year in which the related expenses are incurred.

Unrestricted contributions are recognized as revenue when received or receivable if the amount to be received

can be reasonably estimated and collection reasonably assured.

Restricted investment income is recognized as revenue in the year in which the related expenses are incurred.

Unrestricted investment income is recognized as revenue when earned.

Coombs Associates
chat-tered Professional Accountants



Consumer Protection Fund For Prepaid Funeral Services
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended March 31, 2019

1. Significant Accounting Policies

Measurement uncertainty

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not for profit

organizations requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of
assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements

and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ

from those estimates and may have an impact on future periods.

2. Short term investments

Short term investments of $180,000 (2018 - $105,000) in guaranteed investment certificates are measured at
cost. These investments have interest rates ranging from 0.35% to 1.20% and have maturity dates in 2019.

3. Accounts receivable

Accounts receivable consist of the following:

2019 2018

Accounts receivable $ 12,068 $ 18,800

Allowance for doubtful accounts (448) (448)

$ 11,620 $ 18,352

4. Bank indebtedness

The Fund has a $200,000 revolving demand credit facility guaranteed by the Province of Newfoundland and

Labrador. Interest is charged at the Bank’s prime rate. As at March 31 2019, $ 200,000 (2018 - $ 200,000)

was available under this credit facility.

8 Coomlis Associates
Chartered Professional Accountants



Consumer Protection Fund For Prepaid Funeral Services
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended March 31, 2019

5. Liabilities for claims arising from prepaid funeral services contracts

The liability for claims arising from prepaid funeral services contracts resulted from the failure of a funeral home

in Port aux Basques in November 2000 where 88 customers had purchased prepaid funerals totaling $492,790.

An additional claim has also been recognized for a customer who was not included in the original liability.

During 2019 no new claims (2018 - NIL) relating to these prepaid funeral services contracts were paid by the

Assurance Fund.

6. Assessments

A seller of prepaid funeral services is required to pay into the Fund an amount of money that is 1% of the cost

of each prepaid funeral contract.

7. Financial instruments

The Fund is exposed to various risks through its financial instruments and has a comprehensive risk

management framework to monitor, evaluate and manage these risks. The following analysis provides

information about the Fund’s risk exposure and concentration as of March 31, 2019.

(a) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the potential that a counter party will fail to perform its obligations. The Fund is exposed

to credit risk related to cash and cash equivalents, short term investments and accounts receivable. The Fund’s

maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying value of these financial instruments. The Fund is not exposed

to significant credit risk with its cash and cash equivalent or short term investments because these financial

instruments are held with a chartered bank. In order to reduce its credit risk, the Fund has policies and

procedures for the monitoring and collection of its accounts receivable. An allowance for doubtful accounts is

established based upon factors surrounding the credit risk of specific accounts, historical trends and other

information.

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Fund will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial

liabilities which are comprised of accounts payable and accrued liabilities and the liabilities for claims arising

from prepaid funeral services contracts.

The Fund manages liquidity risk by monitoring its cash flow requirements. Management believes its overall

liquidity risk to be minimal as the Fund’s financial assets are highly liquid and sufficient to pay the Fund’s

obligations.

The Fund is also exposed to risk resulting from the possibility that the claim is made to the Minister for

compensation from the Fund where 1) a seller becomes bankrupt and the trustee in bankruptcy does not

refund the buyer the amount due him or her under the prepaid funeral contract; 2) a prepaid funeral contract

entered into by the buyer is cancelled and the seller has not, within 6 months of the cancellation, reimbursed

the buyer the amount paid by the buyer under the contract together with interest accrued on the amount; and 3)

a prepaid funeral contract entered into by the buyer has not been carried out as provided for by the contract

and the buyer has, as a result, purchased other funeral services.

Coomlis Associates
Chartered Professional Accountants



Consumer Protection Fund For Prepaid Funeral Services
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended March 31, 2019

7. Financial instruments

(c) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: currency rate risk, interest rate risk and

other price risk. The Fund is not exposed to significant foreign exchange risk or other price risk.

(d) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument might be adversely affected by a change in

the interest rates. The Fund is not exposed to significant interest rate risk related to short term investments as

the investments have fixed interest rates and short term maturities. The liability for claims arising from prepaid

funeral services contracts is non-interest bearing and as such is not subject to interest tate risk.

10 Coomlis AssDciates
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